
   13.08.1966. Portillo  Slalom, Qualifying runs, men  
   
   
     
 
                                       1st run 
 
 
 
    started: 77 in 13 groups (A-M)  
    qualified: 39  
   
    In the 1st run, top 2 from each of the 13 groups,  
    consisting of 6 rivals have qualified for the finals.  
    While in the 2nd run, only the winners have qualified  
    for the finals.  
 
    There were two parallel courses, so the results can only  
    provisionly be compared for each of the courses.  
   
              group A                                 group G:  
   
 
    1. Willy Bogner         FRG  36.94   1. Leo Lacroix            FRA  41.61  
                                           2. Rune Lindstroem       SWE  41.64  
    2. Haakon Mjoen           NOR  37.45  
                                         dnq: Edmund Bruggmann        SUI  42.70  
  dnq: Jean-Claude Killy    FRA  38.14   dnq: Riccardo Leatherbee   CHI  
  dnq: Jeremy Palmer-Tomkinson  GBR    dnq: Arndt Schumann        GDR  
  dnq: Francisco Pratt      SPA         dnq: Francesco Giobbi      BRA  
  dnq: Ghassan Keyrouz      LEB  
   
 
             group B:                                 group H:  
   
 
    1. Guy Perillat          FRA  38.73   1. Heini Messner          AUT  43.06  
                                           2. Ludwig Leitner        FRG  43.25  
    2. Franz Vogler         FRG  39.57  dnq: Peter Luetzendorff     GDR  43.39  
 
  dnq: Eberhardt Riedel     GDR  40.18  dnq: Mario Vera            CHI 
  
  dnq: Bill Marolt          USA  41.00  dnq: Federico Tutzauer     ARG  
  dnq: Jorge Rodriguez      SPA                dnq: Dimitrios Pappos      GRE  
   
 



             group C:                                group I:  
   
 
    1. Olle Rolen            SWE  38.98    1. Louis Jauffret         FRA  41.49 
  
    2. Giovanni Dibona      ITA  39.37    2. Bengt-Erik Grahn      SWE  42.11  
  dnq: Karl Schranz         AUT  39.58  
                                                                        dnq: Giuseppe Compagnoni   ITA  42.69 
  dnq: Don Brooks           USA  40.58    
  dnq: Malcolm Milne        AUS         dnq: Yoshi Kidda           JAP  
  dnq: Serge Nahas          LEB         dnq: Luis Viu               SPA  
                                         dnq: Robert Thostrup       ARG  
   
             group D:                                 group J:  
   
 
    1. Jon-Terje Oeverland   NOR  38.37    1. Lars Olsson            SWE  41.65  
    2. Peter Duncan         CND  38.84  
  dnq: Jere Elliott          USA           2. Carlo Senoner          ITA  42.30  
  dnq: Carlos Adsera        SPA  
  dnq: Francisco Cortez     CHI         dnq: Sepp Hecklmiller      FRG  43.72  
  dnq: Jules Melquiond      FRA  48.84   dnq: Bronislaw Trzebunia   POL  
                                         dnq: Eichi Inomata         JAP  
                                         dnq: Carlos Perner         ARG  
 
 
             group E:                                 group K:  
   
 
    1. Willy Favre          SUI  38.69    1. Dumeng Giovanoli      SUI  42.29  
    2. Ernest Scherzer      GDR  38.76  
  dnq: Gerhard Nenning      AUT  38.96    2. Herbert Huber         AUT  43.11  
  dnq: Jerzy Wojna          POL  
  dnq: Nazih Geagea         LEB         dnq: James Barrows         USA  44.09  
  dnq: Luis Giobbi          BRA         dnq: Pedro Klempa          ARG  
                                         dnq: Gerry Rinaldi         CND  
                                         dnq: Stanislas De Sadeleer  BEL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



             group F:                                 group L:  
   
 
    1. Aurelio Garcia       SPA  38.53     1. Rod Hebron            CND  41.31  
    2. Felice de Nicolo     ITA  38.80  
  dnq: Scott Henderson      CND  38.97     2. James Heuga          USA  41.94  
  dnq: Hugo Nindl           AUT  39.12  
                                          dnq: Jacob Tischauser     SUI  42.52  
  dnq: Hernan Briones       CHI  41.61   dnq: Ivo Mahlknecht       ITA  
  dnq: Sergio van Medici    BRA          dnq: Felipe Briones       CHI  
                                          dnq: Gustavo Ezquerra     ARG  
   
 
             group M:  
   
 
    1. Andreas Sprecher     SUI  41.81 
    2. Willy Lesch          FRG  42.24  
  dnq: Andrzej Bachleda     POL  
  dnq: Yoshiharu Fukuhara   JAP  
  dnq: Keith Shepperd       CND  
  dnq: Michel Rei De Carvalho BRA  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



            unofficial comparison of the results accross the groups  
    
 
    course name: Garganta                  course name: Plateau 
    course length: 400 m                   course length: 400 m 
    vertical drop: 155 m                   vertical drop: 155 m 
    number of gates: 40                    number of gates: 42  
    course setter: Rene Sulpice FRA       course setter: Martin Burger AUT  
   
 
  1. Willy Bogner        FRG  36.94 A      1. Rod Hebron         CND  41.31 L  
                                              2. Louis Jauffret     FRA  41.49 I  
  2. Haakon Mjoen     NOR  37.45 A      3. Leo Lacroix        FRA  41.61 G  
                                              4. Rune Lindstroem  SWE  41.64 G  
                                              5. Lars Olsson        SWE  41.65 J  
  3. Jean-Claude Killy FRA  38.14 A      6. Andreas Sprecher  SUI  41.81 M  
                                              7. James Heuga        USA  41.94 L  
  4. J-Terje Oeverland NOR  38.36 D      8. Bengt-Erik Grahn SWE  42.11 I  
  5. Aurelio Garcia      SPA  38.53 F      9. Willy Lesch        FRG  42.24 M  
  6. Willy Favre          SUI  38.69 E   10. Dume. Giovanoli   SUI  42.29 K  
  7. Guy Perillat         FRA  38.73 B   11. Carlo Senoner      ITA  42.30 J  
  8. Ernest Scherzer    GDR  38.76 E  
  9. Peter Duncan        CND  38.84 D   12. Jacob Tischauser   SUI  42.52 L  
10. Felice de Nicolo    ITA  38.90 F   13. Giu. Compagnoni ITA  42.69 I  
11. Gerhard Nenning   AUT  38.96 E   14. Ed. Bruggmann    SUI  42.70 G  
12. Scott Henderson   CND  38.97 F  
13. Olle Rolen           SWE  38.98 C   15. Heini Messner      AUT  43.06 H  
14. Hugo Nindl          AUT  39.12 F   16. Herbert Huber      AUT  43.11 K  
15. Giovanni Dibona   ITA  39.37 C  17. Ludwig Leitner     FRG  43.25 H  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                    2nd run 
 
 
    started: 51 in 13 groups (A-M)  
    qualified: 13 (only the winners of each group) 
    note: for the 2nd run the groups changed courses 
 
 
    winners of the 2nd run groups, and prominent non-qualifiers:  
   
 
        A: Jean-Claude Killy    FRA    42.20 
  
        B: Bill Marolt          USA    44.02  
      dnq: Eberhardt Riedel     GDR  
 
        C: Karl Schranz         AUT    42.39  
      dnq: Don Brooks           USA  
 
        D: Jere Elliott         USA    43.39  
      dnq: Jules Melquiond      FRA  
 
        E: Gerhard Nenning      AUT    42.34 
  
        F: Hugo Nindl           AUT    41.63  
      dnq: Scott Henderson      CND  
 
        G: Edmund Bruggmann  SUI     38.62  
 
        H: Mario Vera           CHI     39.32  
      dnq: Werner Luetzendorff  GDR  
 
        I: Giuseppe Compagnoni ITA     38.94 
  
        J: Bronislaw Trzebunia  POL     39.20  
      dnq: Sepp Heckelmiller    FRG  
 
        K: Pedro Klempa         ARG    39.92  
      dnq: James Barows         USA 
  
        L: Jacob Tischauser     SUI     38.71  
      dnq: Ivo Mahlknecht     ITA 
      
        M: Andrzej Bachleda    POL     38.42 
 
 



           unofficial comparison of the group winners results  
    
 
    course name: Garganta                  course name: Plateau 
    course length: 400 m                   course length: 400 m 
    vertical drop: 155 m                   vertical drop: 155 m 
    number of gates: 40                    number of gates: 42  
    course setter: Rene Sulpice FRA       course setter: Martin Burger AUT  
 
 
    1. Andrzej Bachleda    POL  38.42     1. Hugo Nindl           AUT   41.63  
    2. Ed. Bruggmann        SUI  38.62 
    3. Jacob Tischauser     SUI  38.71     2. Jean-Claude Killy FRA   42.20 
                                              3. Gerhard Nenning  AUT   42.34      
    4. Giuseppe Compagnoni  ITA  38.94     4. Karl Schranz         AUT   42.39 
 
    5. Bronislaw Trzebunia  POL  39.20  
    6. Mario Vera           CHI  39.32     5. Jere Elliott         USA   43.39 
 
    7. Pedro Klempa         ARG  39.92 
                                              6. Bill Marolt          USA   44.02 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   



       Combined times of those who failed to qualify  
    
 
 
      1. Ivo Mahlknecht            ITA      81.50   (81!      32.36 pts.*  
      2. Scott Henderson           CND     81.66   (77!      33.48  
      3. Ricardo Leatherbee        CHI      81.76   (11) 
  
      4. Jerzy Wojna               POL      82.66   (61)      40.43  
      5. Peter Lutzendrof          GDR     83.11   (28)  
      6. Keith Shepperd            CND     83.78   (91!      47.85  
      7. Donald Brooks             USA     83.81   (35)  
      8. Eiichi Inomata            JAP      83.87   (51)      48.43  
      9. James Barrows             USA     84.24   (69)  
    10. Luis Viu                  SPA      84.28   (42)      51.05  
    11. Yoshiharu Fukuhara       JAP      84.44   (88!      52.08  
    12. Yoshinari Kida            JAP      85.04   (41)      55.86  
    13. Jorge Rodriguez           SPA      85.26   (10)      57.25  
    14. Francisco Prat            SPA      85.61   (  7)  
    15. Carlos Adsera             SPA      86.29   (46)  
    16. Hernan Briones            CHI      87.83   (76)      73.04 
  
    17. Felipe Briones            CHI      89.16   (80)  
    18. Francisco Cortes          CHI      89.26   (49)  
    19. Nazih Geagea              LEB      91.40   (63)      93.60  
    20. Ruben Macaya              ARG     91.65   (39)  
    21. Malcolm Milne             AUS     91.90   (32)      96.40  
    22. Carlos Perner             ARG     92.28   (56)  
    23. Stanislas De Sadeleer    BEL      93.31   (69)   104.22 
  
    24. Dimitrios Pappos          GRE     98.35   (26)   130.51  
    25. Federico Tutzauer         ARG     98.76   (23)   132.56  
    26. Luis Giobbi               BRA     99.52   (59)  
    27. Ghassan Keyrouz           LEB              105.40   (  6)  
    28. Jeremy Palmer-Tomkinson  GBR              105.75   (  5)   166.01  
    29. Serge Nahas               LEB              119.60   (30)  
 
 
    * For the Alpine Combined event, a 32,36 penalty were added  
    to the time of the best among the non-qualifiers in the Slalom  
    (Ivo Mahlknecht), and for the rest points were calculated  
    according to the time difference of each competitor in these  
    qualifying runs.  
 
    These 32,36 points were scored by the one before the last  
    competitor in the finals (Bronislaw Trzebunia).  



    Namely, the last one (Pedro Klempa) had to hike and have  
    lost half a minute(!). Therefore, it was deemed unfair for the  
    non-qualifiers, (who let's say had a thougher qualifying group)  
    to get a 166,01 points penalty, which was excessively high,  
    comparable to the 40th place in other disciplines.  
   


